TCI Library- http://www.telephonecollectors.info/
BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
AT & TCo Standard
SECTION 502-543-400
Issue 5, December 1980
SERVICE
2563HB, 2563HBM, AND 2563HBMS TELEPHONE SET
MAINTENANCE AND CONNECTIONS

carefully aligned to avoid interference with
removal or replacement of housing.
G. 636-Type Keys
2. 13 Field maintenance of these keys consist of
cleaning contacts with a 265C tool or adjusting
with a 363 tool.
2.14 Contact follow and separation is obtained
by using a 363 tool at a point adjacent to
contact spring pile-up. When adjusting springs-
(a) There should be a minimum spring clearance
of 1/64-inch between contact springs and
those parts of the key which do not make contact
with springs.
(b) Normally open contacts should make with
perceptible follow on locking keys before key
plunger assumes locked position.
2. 1 S Replace set if the following requirements
cannot be met.
(a) When depressed locking plunger should, on
its downstroke, release any previously locked
plunger.
(b) When any pushbutton plunger is released
from its operated position, it should return
with a snap to its nonoperated position.
(c) An operated key plunger should not release
during downstroke of hold button.
Page 4
(d) An operated key plunger should release from
its operated position on the upstroke of the
hold button.
H. 241-Type Amplifier
2. 16 Used in telephone sets with headset jacks
to amplify the output of the headset
transmitter. NO FIELD MAINTENANCE SHOULD
BE ATTEMPTED ON 241-TYPE AMPLIFIER.
2.17 Replace the amplifier if it is suspected of
being defective (as evidenced by poor or no
transmission). When replacing, always use a 241B.
I. TOUCH-TONE Dial
2.18 Check line polarity if no tones are heard in
the receiver when a button is depressed.
The 35-type dial will function only
when the green dial lead is positive
(+) and when the orange-black lead
is negative (-).
2.19 A dial hand test set connected to line
terminations can be used to test for defective
dials.
Do not attempt repair of TOUCH-TONE
dials in the field. Replace defective
dials.
J. Handsets
2.20 When special conditions exist the G3- and
G 15-type handsets may be replaced by the
following:
• G6B (MD) or G6BM handset for impaired
hearing
• G7B (MD) or G7BM handset for weak speech
• G8B (MD) or G8BM handset for noisy
locations.
2.21 Refer to Section 501-211-102 for additional
information on these handsets.
TCI Library- http://www.telephonecollectors.info/
3. CONNECTIONS
3.01 These sets are factory-wired for use with
lAl, 1A2, •6A, or 6B• key telephone system
line circuits and are equipped with a 241-type
amplifier providing headset operation. A 52- or
53-type headset must be ordered separately.
3.02 A D-181006 Kit of Parts containing an
840364376 polarity guard and instruction
sheet should be used with these sets when specified